#2205

AN ORDINANCE

TO DISSOLVE THE AWENDAW CONSOLIDATED FIRE DISTRICT ADVISORY BOARD; AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

WHEREAS, the Awendaw McCllellanville Consolidated Fire Protection District was created in 2013 by Ordinance Number 1786; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 1786 also established the Awendaw Consolidated Fire District Advisory Board ("Advisory Board") for the purpose of advising Charleston County Council ("County Council") of the nature and level of fire services to be provided in the Awendaw McClellanville Consolidated Fire District; and

WHEREAS, County Council wishes to dissolve the Advisory Board and amend Charleston County Ordinance Number 1786 to provide for the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by County Council of Charleston County, South Carolina, in meeting duly assembled, finds as follows:

SECTION I. FINDINGS INCORPORATED

The above recitals and findings are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Ordinance.

SECTION II. AMENDMENT TO CHARLESTON COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 8, ARTICLE III, SECTIONS 8-56 and 8-57

The Charleston County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 8, Article III, Sections 8-56 and 8-57 are hereby amended and deleted to dissolve the Awendaw Consolidated Fire District Advisory Board.

SECTION III. SEVERABILITY

If, for any reason, any part of this Ordinance is invalidated by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION IV. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately following third reading by the County Council.

ADOPTED and APPROVED in meeting duly assembled this 7th day of June 2022.

CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

By: _____ Teddie E. Pryor, Sr. Chairman of Charleston County Council

ATTEST:

By:

Kristen L. Salisbury Clerk to Charleston County Council

First Reading:	May 10, 2022
Second Reading	May 24, 2022
Third Reading:	June 7, 2022